
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

There will be a briefing for Members of the Sub-Committee at 13.15 pm

Licensing Sub Committee
Thursday, 14th December, 2017 at 1.30 pm
The Vestry, Trinity Arts Centre

Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers

1. To Elect a Chairman for this Meeting Only 

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but may 
also make them at any time during the course of the meeting.

4. Procedure
Please note the procedure to be taken by the committee (which is 
attached to this agenda marked A).

(PAGES 3 - 4)

5. Licence Hearing
Reference Number: TBC

Application type: Application for the Grant of Premises 
Licence 

Premise: One Stop 102 Trinity Street, 
Gainsborough, Lincolnshire, DN21 1HS 

Applicant: Mr Vaidas Latvaitis 

Date of Hearing 14 December 2017

(PAGES 5 - 60)

6. Note:

Public Document Pack



This licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken 
by a minimum of three Councillors.  In the event of one member 
being unable to attend, their place will be substituted by another 
member.  In the event of this substitution taking place all parties will 
be informed of the change of membership at the beginning of the 
hearing.

Mark Sturgess
Interim Head of Paid Services

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

6/12/17



WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

1. Election of Chair.

2. Chair’s welcome and opening remarks

 name of Applicant and the premises address

 the introduction of the Members of the Sub-Committee and Officers

 introduction of Applicant and Objector(s)

 Chair to explain that all parties have been given notice to attend the
hearing and that the hearing will proceed notwithstanding a party’s
failure to attend the hearing

 the Legal Adviser to explain the procedure to the parties

 the Senior Licensing Officer will present the application which will
include any previous licensing history.

3. Applicant to present case

 the Applicant(s) or his/her/their representative presents his/her/their
case

 the Applicant or their representative will then call any witnesses
and/or give evidence in support of their case

 the Objector(s) or their representatives may then question the
Applicant and their witnesses

 the Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the
Applicant and their witnesses

 the Applicant or their representative will then be given a final
opportunity to ask any further questions of their witnesses to clear
up any points raised in the earlier questioning.

4. The Objector(s)/Objector(s) Representative’s Case

This procedure will be followed for each individual objector 

 the Objector or his/her representative will give his/her reasons for
objecting to the application

 the Objector or his/her representative will then call any witnesses

 the Applicant or his/her representative may then question the
Objector or his/her representative and any witnesses

 the Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the
Objector or his/her representative and any witnesses

 the Objector or his/her representative will then be given a final
opportunity of asking any further questions of their witnesses to
clear up any points raised in the earlier questioning

A

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
5. The Applicant is asked by the Chair of the Sub-Committee whether, in light of 

the objections, he/she wishes to amend the application (when they retire 
Members will consider only the application before them at that time). 

 
If the Applicant wishes to amend the application or indicates that he/she is 
prepared for Members to give consideration to an amended application if they 
are minded to refuse the original application, the Objector(s) are to be given 
the opportunity to comment on the amended application. 
 

6. Closing Statement or Summary 
 

The Objector(s) can summarise any points they wish to make and comment 
briefly on the Applicant’s replies to questions.  They cannot introduce any new 
issues at this stage. 
 
Applicants can summarise any points they wish to make and comment briefly 
on the Objector(s)’ replies to questions.  They cannot introduce new issues at 
this stage. 

 
7. Conclusion 
 

The Chair will then ask the Legal Adviser whether there are any other matters 
to be raised or resolved before the Sub-Committee retires to begin its 
deliberations.  The Sub-Committee will exclude the press and public from its 
deliberations and its decision making. 
 
The Chair will advise the hearing that they will retire to consider the application 
and that the Legal Adviser will be retiring with them but will not take part in the 
deliberation.  If legal advice is given by the Legal Adviser in the course of 
deliberations, the Legal Adviser will reiterate this advice to the hearing when 
the hearing is reconvened. 
 
Once a decision has been made everybody is invited back in and the Chair 
announces the decision and will give reasons for the decision including any 
conditions that have been attached and the right of appeal if necessary.  The 
decision will subsequently be formally notified to the Applicant and the Legal 
Adviser in writing by the Clerk to the Committee within 5 working days. 
 
NB  If legal advice is given to Members by the Legal Adviser then this advice 
will be repeated in summary form by the Legal Adviser when the public are re-
admitted. 
 
 

Page 4



WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

1 The Application

1.1 The application made is for the grant of a new premises licence under section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

1.2 The application submitted is requesting authorisation for the supply of alcohol 
(for consumption off the premises).  The full application with all the relevant 
details is attached as Appendix 1.  The proposed area to be licensed can be 
seen from the plan which forms part of the application within Appendix 1 for 
102 Trinity Street.

2 Background 

2.1 102 Trinity Street, Gainsborough was previously a licensed convenience store 
operating under the authorisation of premises licence number 32UHB01701. 
However at a licensing hearing to determine a review application submitted by 
Lincolnshire Police, held on 10 May 2017, members of the licensing sub-
committee resolved to revoke that licence, due to not complying with the 
premises licence conditions amongst other things, the full reasons can be 
found within the Decision Notice dated 15 May 2017.  

3 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

3.1 In submitting the application the applicant is required to describe any steps 
intended to be taken in order to promote the following 4 licensing objectives, 
which are:

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
 Public Safety
 The Prevention of Public Nuisance
 The Protection of Children from Harm

3.2 The steps the applicant intends to take are detailed in section M (a-e), of the 
application form (Appendix 1).

4 Representations – Responsible Authorities

Reference Number: TBC

Application type: Application for the Grant of Premises Licence 

Premise: One Stop 102 Trinity Street, Gainsborough, 
Lincolnshire, DN21 1HS 

Applicant: Mr Vaidas Latvaitis 

Date of Hearing 14 December 2017

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



4.1 One representation has been submitted by Lincolnshire Police which can be 
found at Appendix 2.

5 Representations – Other Persons (previously known as Interested 
Parties)

5.1 None 

6 Considerations

6.1 Each application must be considered on its own merits, standardised 
conditions cannot be applied across the board to all licences of a similar 
type.

6.2 Each representation must be considered and in each case the committee 
must satisfy themselves whether or not the licensing objectives are being met 
by the applicant with respect to each matter.  

6.3.1 Therefore, before any conditions can be imposed on a licence, they have to be 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and where there are 
other legislative provisions which are relevant and must be observed by the 
applicant, no additional conditions are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives.  Conditions must be proportionate, reasonable, and capable of 
being directly complied with by the licensee.  Furthermore, conditions should 
be clear and understandable, not be imposed to achieve an ulterior motive 
outside the scope of the legislation, not over generalised and cannot override 
primary legislation.  If the Sub-Committee are minded that a condition is not 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, then it should not be 
imposed.

6.3.2 Clearly, the Sub-Committee have to consider extremely carefully whether or 
not additional conditions need to be attached in order for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives? 

6.4 In making its decision the committee must consider the application in line with 
the following:

 The Licensing Act 2003
 The Section 182 Guidance made under the Act
 The Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy Statement
 Decisions handed down from any relevant case law by the Courts where 

relevant

6.5 Policy Considerations

6.5.1 When considering the application and representations received, attention is 
drawn to the Licensing Authority’s Policy which can be found at the link below 
by clicking on the Download Tab, then downloading the Policy: 
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/businesses/licensing/licensing-and-gambling-
policies/licensing-policy/104810.article

6.6 Statutory Guidance

6.6.1 Attention is also drawn to the contents of the section 182 statutory guidance 
which can be found at the link below:Page 6

http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/businesses/licensing/licensing-and-gambling-policies/licensing-policy/104810.article
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/businesses/licensing/licensing-and-gambling-policies/licensing-policy/104810.article
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/businesses/licensing/licensing-and-gambling-policies/licensing-policy/104810.article
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/businesses/licensing/licensing-and-gambling-policies/licensing-policy/104810.article
http://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/businesses/licensing/licensing-and-gambling-policies/licensing-policy/104810.article


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

7 Options

7.1 Licensing Act 18(2) Subject to subsection (3) below, the authority must grant 
the licence in accordance with the application subject only to-
(a) such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, and
(b) any conditions which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence.

(3) Where relevant representations are made, the licensing authority must – 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and 
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned 
in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

(4) The steps are – 
(a) to grant the licence subject to-

(i) the conditions mentioned in subsection (2)(a) modified to such 
extent as the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be 
included in the licence;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor;

(d) to reject the application;

(5) For the purposes of subsection (4)(a)(i) the conditions mentioned in 
subsection (2)(a) are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new 
condition is added.

Conditions cannot be attached with respect to any part of the application 
on which no representation(s) have been received.

This is a matter for the committee to determine in light of the above matters 
and any others it considers relevant.  

N.B. Whatever decision the Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee arrive 
at, they are reminded about the comments made in a recent court case, 
known as Hope and Glory, in relation to reasons for their decision making.  
The comments noted from this case stated: “The fuller and clearer the 
reasons, the more force they are likely to carry”.  Therefore taking these 
comments into account, Members are strongly advised to give good, clear, 
justifiable reasons in relation to their decision, which will have more chance of 
being upheld, should the decision be appealed against.   

8 List of Appendices

Appendix 1 Application Form
Appendix 2 Representation from Lincolnshire PolicePage 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


9 Background Papers

Licensing Act 2003
WLDC Statement of Licensing Policy 
Guidance made under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Procedure
	5 Licence Hearing
	Appendix 1_Redacted
	Appendix 2_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee-  14 December 2017

1

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held in the The Vestry, Trinity Arts 
Centre on  14 December 2017 commencing at 1.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne (Chair)
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers

In Attendance:
Phil Hinch Licencing & Local Land Charges Manager
Tracy Gavins
Martha Rees
Sgt Kim Enderby
Vaidas Latvaitis
Nicola Senescall          

Licensing Enforcement Officer
Lincolnshire Legal Services
Lincolnshire Police
Applicant
Lincolnshire Police

James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: None.

Membership: Mr Latvaitis was accompanied by two individuals.

1 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY

RESOLVED to elect Councillor Jessie Milne as the Chair for this Panel.

2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3 LICENCE HEARING

Licence Hearing
Reference Number: TBC
Application type: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
Premise: Quick Stop 102 Trinity Street, Gainsborough, Lincolnshire, DN21 1HS
Applicant: Mr Vaidas Latvaitis

The legal advisor provided an introduction and ran through the proceedings for the hearing.  
The Licensing Team Manager also introduced himself, and for the benefit of all in 
attendance presented his report contained within the Hearing pack.

The applicant then ran through his case (with assistance from the individuals who 
accompanied him) and answered questions from the Police and officers present.  These 
points are highlighted below:

 The applicant had bought the business at 102 Trinity Street and applied for a 



Licensing Sub Committee-  14 December 2017

2

premises licence; however he had no paperwork with him that he had purchased the 
business.  The shop had the existing licence holder in place, but the applicant would 
like this to change in the future;

 The business was purchased for £5,000 in October 2017, but the building is owned 
by another party;

 Two women worked in the shop, with another individual being present as the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).  The DPS did not stay in the shop at all 
times;

 The applicant intended to promote the licensing objectives by asking for ID; using 
CCTV; giving training to employees on checking the CCTV cameras; selling alcohol 
only at the times specified on the licence; not selling alcohol to drunk individuals, and 
by trying to recognise fake ID;

 The applicant was currently not working in the premises at 102 Trinity Street;
 There was currently no alcohol or cigarettes in the shop.  Were the grant of the 

licence successful, then cigarettes and alcohol would be bought from legal UK 
distributors;

 ID that the applicant would be looking to check would be drivers’ licences and ID 
cards.

Sgt Kim Enderby from Lincolnshire Police outlined the Police case as objectors:

 There was no paper trail to prove that the applicant had purchased the business;
 The proposed DPS was in charge at 102 Trinity Street when the licence was revoked 

previously;
 There was no register for the refusal of alcohol, and there were multiple breaches of 

the licence when it had been revoked previously;
 Unless the Panel felt that the applicant was independent of the DPS and in control, 

the application should fail;
 Lincolnshire Police would need to know that all staff were capable of operating the 

CCTV equipment;
 There needed to be a condition on how long the CCTV footage would be kept for if 

the application were to be successful.  The Data Commissioners Office had certain 
points that needed to be satisfied;

 The previous licence holder would remain in charge until a future handover – this was 
a concern for the Police.

Finally, there was a chance for each party to ask questions.  Further information was 
provided as set out below:

 Training for the applicant was scheduled for February 2018.  This course included 
assistance with the paperwork;

 The current DPS would be relied on if the licence were to be granted;
 The opportunity to amend the application was not taken up by the applicant.

The Panel adjourned the hearing at 1419 so that they could deliberate.

The meeting reconvened at 1517.

RESOLVED that:



Licensing Sub Committee-  14 December 2017

3

The Licensing Sub-Committee have read the Committee report and listened 
carefully to the evidence presented by the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and 
the Responsible Authority, Lincolnshire Police.

In reaching their ‘decision’, the Sub-Committee have had due regard for all of 
the evidence that they have read and heard, and also to all relevant licensing 
policies, legislation, guidance and the four ‘licensing objectives’.

The Sub-Committee heard representations from Lincolnshire Police of their 
concerns regarding this application given the recent history of the premises 
under a different Premises Licence Holder, but also whilst under the day to day 
control of the same DPS listed on the application before the Sub-Committee 
today.

The Sub-Committee also heard from, and questioned the Applicant on his 
application, his plans for running the premises, and his experience and 
knowledge of the four licensing objectives.

In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee have had due regard to all four 
licensing objectives, but are particularly concerned with the prevention of crime 
and disorder and public safety, these having been raised by Lincolnshire 
Police in their representation.

The Sub-Committee are not satisfied that the licensing objectives are 
safeguarded having regard to the link between the previous premises licence 
(and the premises’ history) and this application through the proposed DPS.  
The Sub-Committee have grave concerns that the DPS is in day to day control 
of the premises but they have not been presented with any evidence to satisfy 
them that the DPS will now promote and safeguard the Licensing objectives.

Further, the Sub-Committee have concerns surrounding the Applicant’s 
knowledge, training and experience.  The Sub-Committee are not satisfied that 
the Applicant himself has been sufficiently trained, or has enough experience, 
to promote and safeguard the Licensing objectives.

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee have decided to refuse this application for a 
premises licence.

All parties are reminded of the right to appeal the above decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of being notified.

All parties will be given a written copy of the decision notice within five working days of this 
hearing.

The meeting concluded at 3.24 pm.



Licensing Sub Committee-  14 December 2017

4

Chairman


